

**COURT OF APPEAL, STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIFTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
F075451**

ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES

Appeal from the Superior Court of Los Angeles
Superior Court No. JCCP4408
Hon. Jack Komar

**APPELLANTS' REPLY TO
PUBLIC WATER SUPPLIERS' RESPONDENT'S BRIEF
(2 OF 3)
(Willis Class Appeal)**

David A. Niddrie (SBN 89990)
Victoria E. Fuller (SBN 216494)
NIDDRIE ADDAMS FULLER
SINGH LLP
600 W. Broadway, Suite 1200
San Diego, CA 92101
Telephone: (619) 744-7082
Email: dniddrie@appealfirm.com

Ralph B. Kalfayan (SBN 133464)
THE KALFAYAN LAW FIRM, APC
2262 Carmel Valley Road, Suite 200
Del Mar, CA 92014
Telephone: (619) 232-0331
Email: ralph@rbk-law.com

Gregory L. James (SBN 55760)
1839 Shoshone Drive
Bishop, CA 93514
Telephone: (760) 873-8381
Email: gregjames@earthlink.net

Attorneys for Appellants REBECCA LEE WILLIS and
DAVID ESTRADA, on behalf of themselves and others
similarly situate

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	9
CLARIFICATION OF THE RECORD AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	11
A. The Size of the Willis Class Has Been Established.	11
B. The Willis Class Was Primarily a Defendant Class.....	11
C. The Willis Class is Not Adverse to the United States in This Appeal	12
D. The Purveyors Omit Provisions of the Class Notice	13
E. Under the 2015 Judgment, the Trial Court Does Not Have Jurisdiction to Modify the Allocated Production Rights in the NSY	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	15
LEGAL DISCUSSION.....	16
I. THE 2015 JUDGMENT AND PHYSICAL SOLUTION VIOLATE CALIFORNIA WATER LAW	16
A. The 2015 Judgment and Physical Solution Improperly Extinguished the Overlying Correlative Rights of the Willis Class Members to Pump from the Native Safe Yield of the Basin.....	16

1.	Willis Class members’ overlying correlative rights are “superior to that of other persons who lack legal priority”	17
2.	The Willis Class members’ overlying rights may not be extinguished	19
B.	The 2015 Judgment and Physical Solution Improperly Modify and Subordinate the Overlying Rights of the Willis Class Members	24
1.	<i>Long Valley</i>	24
2.	The promotion of certainty.....	26
3.	The new legislation	29
4.	<i>Tulare</i>	31
5.	<i>Hallett Creek</i>	33
6.	<i>Barstow</i>	34
C.	The 2015 Judgment and Physical Solution Improperly Subordinates the Willis Class Members’ Overlying Rights to Other Overlying Users Based on “Self-Help Pumping”	35
II.	THE PHYSICAL SOLUTION’S PERMANENT ALLOCATION OF THE WILLIS CLASS’S WATER RIGHTS TO RESPONDENTS VIOLATES THE “REASONABLE AND BENEFICIAL USE” DOCTRINE AND CALIFORNIA’S PRIORITY FOR DOMESTIC USE.....	41
III.	THE CONDITIONS PLACED ON THE WILLIS CLASS MEMBERS’ ABILITY TO PUMP GROUNDWATER ARE UNREASONABLE, VIOLATE STATE LAW WITH RESPECT TO DOMESTIC USE, AND ARE UNFAIR.....	46

A.	The Unreasonable and Unfair Conditions Placed on the Willis Class Members' Ability to Pump Groundwater in the Future	47
B.	The Twelve-Step New Production Application Process Is Unreasonably Burdensome and Expensive	49
C.	The Physical Solution's Twelve-Step New Production Application Procedure and the Imposition of a Replacement Assessment Fee on Domestic Pumping are Inconsistent with Water Code Sections 106 and 106.3 and are Unfair.....	51
IV.	IMPORTANT ASPECTS OF THE 2015 JUDGMENT ARE INCONSISTENT WITH THE 2011 JUDGMENT AND THEREFORE UNENFORCEABLE.....	53
A.	The 2011 Judgment Defined and Allocated the Willis Class Members' Correlative Rights to Their Portion of the NSY.....	55
B.	California's Proscription Against the Extinguishment of Overlying Water Rights Also Precludes The Physical Solution's Permanent Zero Allocation of NSY to the Class.....	58
C.	The Replacement Water Assessment Fees in the 2015 Judgment and Physical Solution is Inconsistent With the 2011 Judgment.....	59
D.	The Allocation of 23+ Percent of the Native Safe Yield to Purveyors is Also Plainly Inconsistent with the 2011 Judgment.....	62
E.	The Physical Solution Eliminates Willis Class's Right to Return Flows Guaranteed by the 2011 Judgment	66

F.	The 2011 Settlement and Judgment Prohibits the Use of Any Prescription Theory as a Basis for Conditioning, Extinguishing, or Otherwise Reducing the Willis Class’s Groundwater Rights.....	69
G.	Purveyors’ Assertion That the Judgments Are, In Fact, Consistent is Without Merit	70
V.	THE WILLIS CLASS LANDOWNERS’ DUE PROCESS RIGHTS WERE VIOLATED	74
VI.	ALL OF APPELLANTS’ ISSUES ARE RIPE.....	74
	CONCLUSION.....	78
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	79
	PROOF OF SERVICE.....	80

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Cahill v. San Diego Gas & Electric Co.</i> (2011) 194 Cal.App.4th 939	40
<i>California Water & Telephone Co. v. County of Los Angeles</i> (1967) 253 Cal.App.2d 16	74
<i>California Water Service Co. v. Edward Sidebotham & Son, Inc.</i> (1964) 224 Cal.App.2d 715	17, 18
<i>City of Barstow v. Mojave Water Agency</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 1224	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Lodi v. East Bay Municipal Util. Dist.</i> (1936) 7 Cal.2d 316	49
<i>City of Los Angeles v. City of Glendale</i> (1943) 23 Cal.2d 68	66
<i>City of Pasadena v. City of Alhambra</i> (1949) 33 Cal.2d 908	17, 36
<i>City of Santa Maria v. Adam</i> (2012) 211 Cal.App.4th 266	<i>passim</i>
<i>Estate of Neilson</i> (1962) 57 Cal.2d 733	41
<i>Green v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (2005) 127 Cal.App.4th 1426	30
<i>Hurtado v. Statewide Home Loan Co.</i> (1985) 167 Cal. App. 3d 1019	21
<i>In re Water of Hallett Creek System</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 448	33

<i>In re Waters of Long Valley Creek Stream System</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 339.....	passim
<i>Joslin v. Marin Municipal Water District</i> (1967) 67 Cal.2d 132.....	41
<i>Katz v. Walkinshaw</i> (1903) 141 Cal. 116.....	70
<i>Kessler v. Gray</i> (1978) 77 Cal.App.3d 284.....	57
<i>Los Angeles v. City of San Fernando</i> 14 Cal.3d 199.....	38
<i>Orange County Water Dist. v. The Arnold Engineering Co.</i> (2018) 31 Cal.App.5th 96, 124.....	21
<i>Peabody, v. City of Vallejo</i> (1935), 2 Cal.2d 351.....	44
<i>Rancho Santa Margarita v. Vail</i> (1938) 11 Cal.2d 501.....	49, 52
<i>Selby Realty Co. v. City of San Buenaventura</i> (1973) 10 Cal.3d 110.....	74
<i>Shamblin v. Brattain</i> (1988) 44 Cal. 3d 474.....	21
<i>Teachers' Retirement Bd. v. Genest</i> (2007) 154 Cal.App.4th 1012.....	21
<i>Tehachapi-Cummings County Water District v. Armstrong</i> (1975) 49 Cal.App.3d 992.....	17, 36, 70
<i>Tulare Irr. Dist. v Lindsay-Strathmore Dist.</i> (1935) 3 Cal.2d 489.....	passim
<i>Wright v. Goleta Water District</i> (1985) 174 Cal.App.3d 74.....	26, 27

Statutes

California Constitution’s Article X, Section 2..... 18
Water Code section 106.3..... 51, 52
Water Code section 106..... 51, 52
